### 504057978 10/19/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4104644

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	11/30/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIGILOS, INC.	
Street Address:	2030 FIRST AVENUE, SUITE 300	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98121	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6698021

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (425)679-0580

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ivrecording@intven.com
Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:CAROL J. RICHARDSSIGNATURE:/CAROL J. RICHARDS/DATE SIGNED:10/19/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SVB Release #2 to record against 6698021#page1.tif source=SVB Release #2 to record against 6698021#page2.tif source=SVB Release #2 to record against 6698021#page3.tif

PATENT 504057978 REEL: 040067 FRAME: 0763

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (this "Release"), dated as of Normber 30 12, 2007, is by Silicon Valley Bank together with its successors ("SVB").

A. WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Interest dated January 8, 2002, and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 27, 2002 at Reel/Frame 012652/0315, Vigilos, Inc. ("*Grantor*") granted to SVB a security interest in and to all of its then-owned or thereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to the following:

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
5,491,511	US	02/04/1994	Multimedia capture and audit system for a video surveillance network
			James A. Odle
6,698,021	US	10/12/1999	System and method for remote control of surveillance devices
			Shaun S. Amini
11/556,649	US	11/03/2006	System and method for storing and remotely retrieving surveillance video images
			Shaun S. Amini
20010011963	AU	10/12/2000	System and method for controlling the storage and
		, , , ,	remote retrieval of surveillance video images
			Shaun S. Amini
2,386,823	Canada	10/12/2000	System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images
			Shaun S. Amini
2,182,666	Canada	02/02/1995	Multimedia capture and audit system for a video surveillance network
			James A. Odle
09/416,331	US	10/12/1999	System and method for storing and remotely
,		10,12,1000	retrieving surveillance video images
			Shaun S. Amini
PCT/US95/01291	PCT	02/02/1995	Multimedia capture and audit system for a video
		<i>32, 32, 1993</i>	surveillance network
			James A. Odle
PCT/US00/28101	PCT	10/12/2000	System and method for controlling the storage and
			remote retrieval of surveillance video images
180			Shaun S. Amini
EP20000973459	Europe	10/12/2000	System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images
			Shaun S. Amini

PATENT REEL: 040067 FRAME: 0764

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
EP19950908765	Europe	02/02/1995	Multimedia capture and audit system for a surveillance network  James A. Odle
AT264036	AT	10/12/2000	System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images  Shaun S. Amini
DE60009735	DE	10/12/2000	System and method for controlling the storage and remote retrieval of surveillance video images  Shaun S. Amini

- B. WHEREAS, Grantor requests SVB to release any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights (as defined below) and SVB wishes to release any and all such right, title, and interest.
- NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, SVB does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release any and all right, title or interest of any kind that exists today and may exist in the future in and to the following intellectual property held as Collateral and all rights therein of any type or description including, without limitation:
- (a) the patents, patent applications, and provisional patent applications listed in the table in paragraph A above (the "*Patents*"); and
- (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents or are directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by the Patents; and
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); and
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and
- (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like; and
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries; and
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein; and
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h) (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

PATENT REEL: 040067 FRAME: 0765

SVB hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to file UCC Financing Statement Amendment(s) with the applicable filing office(s) in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of SVB in the Patents Rights.

This Release is governed by the law of the State of Delaware, excluding its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Release shall be binding upon SVB and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns. To the extent a court of competent jurisdiction would apply the law of the State of California notwithstanding the express selection of the laws of the State of Delaware, SVB acknowledges that it is aware that it may hereafter discover facts different from or in addition to what it now knows, believes or suspects to be true with respect to the matters herein released, that such facts may give rise to claims, causes of action, damages, consequences or results that are unforeseen or unsuspected, and that SVB is nonetheless giving up its rights, and the releases in this Release Agreement will be and remain in effect in all respects as complete, general releases, notwithstanding any such different or additional facts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SVB has caused this Release to be executed as of the date set forth above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: ROVILLAR SORLAND

Its: RELATIONSHIP MANAGER

Dated: 11/30/07

**PATENT REEL: 040067 FRAME: 0766** 

**RECORDED: 10/19/2016**